## Resolution 23 - 09

## A RESOLUTION AMENDED 18-04, ESTABLISHING FEES FOR THE RENTAL OF ROLLOFF CONTAINERS FROM THE WOODSON COUNTY TRANSFER STATION

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas has determined that roll-off containers will be rented to residents or contractors in Woodson County.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas previously enacted Woodson County Resolution No. 18-04, establishing fees for the rental of roll-off containers from the Woodson County Transfer Station.

WHEREAS, it is the finding of the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas that it is necessary to amend Woodson County Resolution No. 18-04 to provide new rates for roll-off containers.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Board of Woodson County Commissioners resolves as follows:

Rolloff containers will be set at a Woodson County residence or business with the intent to place trash, construction debris or scrap metal and then hauled to the proper disposal area. Fees will be charged as follows:

Setting fee for 6yd roll-off	\$50.00 includes one load
Additional loads for 6 yd roll-off	\$15.00
Hauling 20yd roll-off	\$225.00 per load
Hauling 30 yd roll-off (hand loaded)	\$325.00 per load
Hauling 30 yd roll-off (machine loaded)	\$400.00 per load
Sales Tax	current rate

<sup>\*</sup>No reductions for more than one roll-off container.

Payments will be made in advance. The rental of a roll-off is limited to 30 days. If a rental exceeds 30 days a new fee will be imposed.

All fees collected will be remitted to the Solid Waste Fund.

This resolution shall take effect after publication in the local newspaper.

DATED: 10-24-2023

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS

1/6/16	Jerry Sedlacek, Chairman
ATTEST: Tesla Bayles, County Clerk	The deli
	Justin Clark, Vice-Chairman
	Leven Stut
	Kevin Stuber, Member